

## The TJX Companies, Inc. Elects Charles F. Wagner, Jr. to Board of Directors

## September 22, 2023

FRAMINGHAM, Mass.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--Sep. 22, 2023-- The TJX Companies, Inc. (NYSE: TJX), the leading off-price apparel and home fashions retailer in the U.S. and worldwide, announced today that on September 20, 2023, its Board of Directors elected Charles (Charlie) F. Wagner, Jr. to the Board, effective immediately.

Mr. Wagner is Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Vertex Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a role he has served in since 2019. In this role, he oversees a range of functions for Vertex including accounting, finance, internal audit, investor relations, business development, and global security and facilities functions. Prior to joining Vertex, from 2015 until 2019, Mr. Wagner was Executive Vice President, Finance and CFO at Ortho Clinical Diagnostics, which he joined after serving in several senior financial roles in the life sciences and other industries.

Carol Meyrowitz, Executive Chairman of the Board of The TJX Companies, Inc., stated, "We are delighted to have Charlie join TJX as the newest member of our Board of Directors. He brings long and extensive corporate finance and enterprise-wide experience and expertise, including more than a decade in public and private company CFO roles, and refreshes our Board composition. We are pleased that Charlie's deep financial knowledge complements the wide-ranging experience among our existing Directors, all of which is important to the oversight of our complex, global business. We look forward to working with Charlie as we continue to focus on the near- and long-term successful growth of our great Company."

## **About The TJX Companies, Inc.**

The TJX Companies, Inc. is the leading off-price retailer of apparel and home fashions in the U.S. and worldwide. As of July 29, 2023, the end of the Company's second quarter, the Company operated a total of 4,884 stores in nine countries, the United States, Canada, the United Kingdom, Ireland, Germany, Poland, Austria, the Netherlands, and Australia, and seven e-commerce sites. These include 1,305 T.J. Maxx, 1,190 Marshalls, 907 HomeGoods, 83 Sierra, and 49 Homesense stores, as well as timaxx.com, marshalls.com, homegoods.com, and sierra.com, in the United States; 299 Winners, 154 HomeSense, and 106 Marshalls stores in Canada; 636 T.K. Maxx and 79 Homesense stores, as well as tkmaxx.com, tkmaxx.de, and tkmaxx.at in Europe; and 76 T.K. Maxx stores in Australia. TJX's press releases and financial information are available at TJX.com.

## **Important Information at Website**

The Company routinely posts information that may be important to investors in the Investors section at <a href="IJX.com">IJX.com</a>. The Company encourages investors to consult that section of its website regularly.

View source version on <u>businesswire.com</u>: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20230922953197/en/

Debra McConnell Global Communications (508) 390-2323

Source: The TJX Companies, Inc.